
Agenda compiled by:
H Gray
Governance Services
Telephone: 37 88657

Head of Strategic Planning:
David Feeney
Tel: 0113 3787660

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Tuesday, 16th October, 2018

at 11.30 am

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

P Gruen (Chair)

C Gruen

R Lewis

J McKenna

M Shahzad

F Venner 

N Walshaw

B Anderson

Andrew Carter

C Campbell T Leadley

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:



C

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 

(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes).

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6  MINUTES

To agree the minutes of the meeting held 11th 
September 2018 as a correct record

1 - 6

7  HOUSING NEEDS - CHANGES TO HOUSEHOLD 
PROJECTIONS AND GOVERNMENT 
METHODOLOGY/GUIDANCE

To consider the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on changes to national planning practice guidance, 
sub-national projections and the Government’s 
approach to calculating housing needs via a 
standard methodology, all of which are relevant 
context to the housing requirement for Leeds as 
set out in the Core Strategy Selective Review 
(CSSR). 

(Report attached)

7 - 14



D

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

8  SITE ALLOCATIONS PLAN UPDATE

To consider the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on progress of the Site Allocations Plan (SAP).  
The SAP Inspectors have released a post-hearing 
note and a further response, which together 
provide interim views on broad locations/green belt 
and offers guidance on the next steps.  This is the 
first feedback received on the SAP and provides a 
positive way to move the process forward.       

(Report attached)

15 - 
20

9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Tuesday 13th November 2018 at 1.30 pm

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 16th October, 2018

Development Plan Panel

Tuesday, 11th September, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor P Gruen in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
A Carter, C Gruen, T Leadley, R Lewis, 
J McKenna, M Shazad, F Venner and 
N Walshaw

11 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

12 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The agenda contained no exempt information.

13 Late Items 
There were no late items of business.

14 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

15 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Jonathon Carr, Head of 
Development Management. 

16 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That, subject to an amendment to Minute No.8 to read 
“developing trend for applicants to lodge an appeal as early as possible”, the 
minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 20th June 2018 be 
approved.

17 Site Allocations Plan Examination in Public Update 
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report which provided an overview of 
Stage 2 of the hearings for the examination in public of the Site Allocations 
Plan and an outline of the process leading up to adoption of the Plan.

The Team Leader, Strategic Planning, presented the report highlighting the 
following:

 The intensive officer support to the hearings drawn from across the 

[...]
ickly to changing retail/leisure markets. It was noted that a review of the 
Council’s current policies would be required in due course as the requirement 
to stipulate primary or secondary frontages had been deleted but Leeds could 
still retain designations for town centres/shopping areas.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 16th October, 2018

 A revised planning delivery test for local authorities – a review of the 
implications for Leeds would be conducted within the Development 
Management Section and have regard to the findings of the Letwin Review on 
barriers to delivery.

 Development viability and the 5 Year Land Supply – a review of the impact on 
Plans Panel decisions would be required.

 The revised Affordable Housing targets; noting Leeds’ current targets based 
on the adopted Core Strategy – seeking a split of social housing and social 
rent which remains with national guidance.

 A suggestion that a seminar be given to all Members of Council on the revised 
NPPF was noted for action

(Councillors Walshaw and Venner withdrew from the meeting for a short while)

RESOLVED – 
a) To note the implications of the 2018 NPPF both in relation to plan making and 

decision taking as set out in the submitted report.
b) To note the work planned to review the implications for Leeds of the revised 

NPPF.
c) To note the intention to hold a seminar for all Members on the revised NPPF.

19 Housing land supply interim update 
The Panel considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer presenting an 
update on recent housing appeals and the supply and delivery of housing. 
The report detailed the collaborative work of the Housing Growth Team 
between Planning and Asset Management & Regeneration to support housing 
growth in order to meet the Core Strategy target. The importance of the 
adoption of the Site Allocations Plan; the impact of NPPF 2018 and the 
submitted Core Strategy Selective Review on the five year housing la
[...]
available to support the development of Plans
 The possibility of creating a post within the LCC Communities Team to 

support establishment of NPs in Priority Neighbourhoods

(Councillor Carter left the meeting at this point)

In particular, Members discussed the use of Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) funding. In areas where a Made Plan exists, 25% of the CIL charge on 
each development in the area will be received, compared to 15% in no-plan 
areas. Table 2 of the report provided a breakdown of CIL payment per 
Community Committee area. Whilst Members welcomed the open manner in 
which CIL spending could be tracked at CCs, they were keen for the same 
accountability at Parish and Town Council level. The Panel recognised that 
some Town/Parish CCs and Community Committees preferred to save CIL 
monies in order to fund strategic or more substantial schemes in their 
localities. 

(Councillors McKenna and Walshaw left the meeting at this point)

Members also noted comments on the following:
 Match-funding for small CIL amounts
 Leeds had largely dedicated CIL funding to education infrastructure projects
 Resources available to support Neighbourhood Planning, particularly to 

encourage inner city neighbourhoods, alongside the SAP and CSSR 
processes

Members noted that the duty to monitor Neighbourhood Plans would be 
covered within the Authority Monitoring Report; however requested that future 
reports include further detail on CIL spend
RESOLVED – 

a) To note the progress made by the Council in relation to Neighbourhood Plans
b) To note the comments made during discussions 

21 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 16th October, 2018

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 16th 
October 2018 at 1.30 pm.

Page 6



 

 

Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

Report to Development Plan Panel 

Date: 16th October 2018 

Subject: Housing Needs – Changes to Household Projections and 
Government Methodology/Guidance 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): All   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
 
Summary of main issues 
 
1. The Government has released Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) to provide 

more detail on policies within the revised National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF).  This updates how local planning authorities should plan for housing 
need and clarifies that the Government’s standard methodology for calculating 
housing remains in draft.  It is understood that the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) are to undertake further 
consultation on a revised methodology before the end of the year. 
 

2. The Office of National Statistics have released the latest 2016-based sub-
national household projections which reveal a 25% drop in household growth 
over the next 25 years, however they have indicated that further releases may 
change this figure and new variant projections are anticipated in December 
2018.     
  

3. These occurrences are already causing delays to plan making across the 
Country and it is important for the Council to consider the implications of the 
recent changes on the policies in the submitted Core Strategy Selective 
Review (CSSR) so as to provide context for the hearing sessions and so as to 
ensure that the plan remains up to date and the most appropriate strategy 
moving forward.   

 

 
Report authors: Robin Coghlan 
(0113 3787634) 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Recommendation 
 
4. Development Plan Panel is invited to consider the changing national policy 

position and changing evidential base for calculating housing requirements as 
set out in this report. 

 

 

Page 8



 

 

1 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members of Development Plan Panel 
on changes to national planning practice guidance, sub-national projections 
and the Government’s approach to calculating housing needs via a standard 
methodology, all of which are relevant context to the housing requirement for 
Leeds as set out in the Core Strategy Selective Review (CSSR).  

2 Background Information 

2.1 The CSSR was submitted for examination on 9th August 2018 following 
consideration by Development Plan Panel (20th June) and Executive Board 
(27th June) and a Council resolution to submit the plan to the Secretary of 
State for independent examination on 11th July 2018.   

2.2 The housing requirement proposed in the submission draft of the CSSR is 
3,247 dwellings per year (51,952 over the plan period of 16 years) based on 
a Strategic Housing Market Assessment of local evidence.  The Government 
had already published a draft simplified method (“standard methodology”) for 
calculating housing requirements with a figure for Leeds of 2,649 dwellings 
per year (42,384 over the plan period).  The Government’s commitment to 
using a standard methodology was finalised in the revised National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) on 24th July 2018, however it remains in draft and 
consultation on further changes are expected (see section on Standard 
Method below).   

2.3 In resolving to submit the CSSR Council agreed that the standard 
methodology was not the correct approach for Leeds.  Council considered 
that it did not reflect the economic growth ambitions of the City or the City 
Region nor did it fully capture local evidence on affordable housing needs. 

2.4 Since submission there have been two further changes.  First, the Planning 
Practice Guidance, which provides more detail on the NPPF was updated on 
13th September.  Second, new 2016 based household projections were 
released on 20th September.   

[...]
  Applying the method against the revised projections shows a 
need of up to 215,000 homes a year.  In order to ensure that more homes are 
built the Government has stated that it intends to amend the methodology 
before the end of the year.  It should be noted that MHCLG are sending clear 
messages not to rely on the recent low projections, and the combination of 
the methodology change and new variant projections suggest that the figure 
will rise again.   

3.6 No further clarity has been provided at present on how the standard 
methodology may be amended.  For example, the consultation the 
Government undertook, raised issues around the spatial imbalance inherent 
within the methodology, i.e. overheating of the south eastern housing market 
at the expense of much needed growth elsewhere in the country.     

3.7 Notwithstanding that the method remains unfixed and therefore relatively 
unusable for the purposes of plan making at the current time, there is helpful 
clarity in the PPG on its use as follows: 

• the standard methodology is a minimum need figure not a housing 
requirement 

• it is not mandatory and Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) can use an 
alternative approach 

• higher figures may be justified e.g. if the LPA has a growth strategy or 
a housing deal with Government or if past rates of growth justify this   

• where an authority can demonstrate an alternative, which is higher than 
the standard methodology, that approach should be considered sound 
by an inspector as it will have exceeded the minimum starting point   

3.8 This is useful clarification and helps support the locally driven approach of the 
CSSR were it to be tested against the revised NPPF.  The Council views the 
standard methodology as a minimum and seeks to reflect local evidence to 
justify an uplift including on the basis of economic growth ambitions. This is 

Page 10



 

 

useful clarification from the Government that the Council’s approach in the 
CSSR is sound and wo
[...]
clusions 

5.1 The effect of new national practice guidance and new household projections 
on the proposed housing requirement for Leeds is important context.  At this 
stage there are no reasons for considering that the CSSR figure requires 
amending to reflect the latest evidence, although this will be kept under 
review.  The key intention will be to ensure that the CSSR process concludes 
with a housing requirement that is right for Leeds in terms of up to date and 
reliable local evidence.   

6 Recommendation 

6.1 Development Plan Panel is invited to consider the changing national policy 
position and changing evidential base for calculating housing requirements 
as set out in this report. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

Report to Development Plan Panel 

Date: 16th October 2018 

Subject: Site Allocations Plan Update 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): All   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
 
Summary of main issues 
 
1. The Site Allocations Plan (SAP) was considered by two independent inspectors 

at a public examination in October 2017 and July/August 2018.  The initial 
submission of the SAP was in May 2017, with a revised submission in March 
2018.   
 

2. As part of the revised submission, the Council proposed protection from 
development for 33 sites in the green belt which had previously been identified 
as being the possible locations for 6,450 future homes.  This proposal had been 
put forward reflecting the Council’s desire to protect the green belt as much as 
possible, in light of a downward trajectory of overall housing need targets for 
the city based on the lat
[...]
cil doesn’t now need to 
designate Broad Locations and these should be removed from the Plan  

Page 19



 

 

5.2 The Council now needs to prepare a list of modifications to the Plan for 
consideration by the Inspector.  The Inspectors will then determine and 
recommend Main Modification to the Plan they require to make it sound and 
then, following to resolution of Executive Board in due course, they will be 
subject to further public consultation.  Following the consultation exercise, the 
Inspectors will issue their final report on the Plan and recommend it, subject 
to the Main Modifications, as sound and capable of adoption 

6 Recommendation 

6.1 Development Plan Panel is invited to note the Inspectors initial views on the 
Site Allocations Plan. 

Page 20


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Housing Needs - Changes to Household Projections and Government Methodology/Guidance
	1  Purpose of this Report
	1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members of Development Plan Panel on changes to national planning practice guidance, sub-national projections and the Government’s approach to calculating housing needs via a standard methodology, all of whi...

	2 Background Information
	2.1 The CSSR was submitted for examination on 9th August 2018 following consideration by Development Plan Panel (20th June) and Executive Board (27th June) and a Council resolution to submit the plan to the Secretary of State for independent examinati...
	2.2 The housing requirement proposed in the submission draft of the CSSR is 3,247 dwellings per year (51,952 over the plan period of 16 years) based on a Strategic Housing Market Assessment of local evidence.  The Government had already published a dr...
	2.3 In resolving to submit the CSSR Council agreed that the standard methodology was not the correct approach for Leeds.  Council considered that it did not reflect the economic growth ambitions of the City or the City Region nor did it fully capture ...
	2.4 Since submission there have bee
[...]
g Authorities (LPAs) can use an alternative approach
	 higher figures may be justified e.g. if the LPA has a growth strategy or a housing deal with Government or if past rates of growth justify this
	 where an authority can demonstrate an alternative, which is higher than the standard methodology, that approach should be considered sound by an inspector as it will have exceeded the minimum starting point

	3.8 This is useful clarification and helps support the locally driven approach of the CSSR were it to be tested against the revised NPPF.  The Council views the standard methodology as a minimum and seeks to reflect local evidence to justify an uplift...
	3.9 However, the PPG does not clarify one of the most challenging aspects of assessing housing need: that is the constant change in household projections.  The guidance notes that projections are released every 2 years and that these can be applied to...
	3.10 This is precisely the difficulty faced by the Government in its application of the standard methodology highlighting that a 25% drop in base figures remains a significant evidential challenge which reduces confidence in national figures.
	The 2016 Household Projections
	3.11 The Office of National Statistics publishes household projections every two years.  These are key inputs into assessing housing need whether using the standard method or a local approach like the Council.
	3.12 For Leeds the latest household projections show a change to the figures used in the SHMA.  Compared with the 2014 projections that were the baseline input into the SHMA, the 2016 projections show a reduction in household growth of over 12,000 hou...
	3.13 The nation-wide drop in projections is likely to be a result of a change in methodology by the ONS.  This change has stopped drawing in data from as far back as the 1971 census and only uses figures that go back to 2001. There is a concern that t...
	3.14 The 2016 based household projection figures have produced some dramatic re
[...]
this report.
	4.7 Risk Management
	4.7.1 National policy on calculating housing requirements remains in a state of flux which creates uncertainties for local authorities seeking to set a housing requirement which is supposed to enable planning for 15 years.


	5 Conclusions
	5.1 The effect of new national practice guidance and new household projections on the proposed housing requirement for Leeds is important context.  At this stage there are no reasons for considering that the CSSR figure requires amending to reflect th...

	6 Recommendation
	6.1 Development Plan Panel is invited to consider the changing national policy position and changing evidential base for calculating housing requirements as set out in this report.


	8 Site Allocations Plan Update
	1  Purpose of this Report
	1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members of Development Plan Panel on progress on the Site Allocations Plan (SAP).  The SAP Inspectors have released a post-hearing note and (following a letter from the Council seeking clarification) a furth...

	2 Background Information
	2.1 The Leeds Core Strategy, which sets the strategic planning framework for Leeds, was adopted in November 2014 and this included a housing requirement of 70,000 (net) new homes between 2012 and 2028, of which 66,000 homes were to be identified as al...
	2.2 The initial submission of the SAP was in May 2017 and the process was paused between Stage 1 and Stage 2 to allow for amendments to the proposed release of land from the Green Belt.   The initial direction from the Inspector was that the SAP shoul...
	2.3 The outcome of this amendment was to provide protection for 33 sites in the Green Belt, which had previously been identified as being the proposed allocated locations for 6,450 future homes.  The Council identified these as “broad locations for fu...
	2.4 On 23 March 2018, the Council submitted a Revised Submission Draft Site Allocations Plan to the Secretary of State.  It incorporated revisions to the C
[...]
t Plan Panel is invited to note the Inspectors initial views on the Site Allocations Plan.





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th November, 2018 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 16th October, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Gruen in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
A Carter, R Grahame, C Gruen, T Leadley, 
R Lewis, J McKenna, M Shazad and 
N Walshaw 

 
22 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
23 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The agenda contained no exempt information. 
 
24 Late Items  

No formal late items of business were added to the agenda. 
 
25 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
26 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Tim Hill, Chief Planning Officer and 
Councillor F Venner. The Panel welcomed Councillor R Grahame as 
substitute. 

 
27 Minutes  

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held 
on 11th September 2018 be approved. 

 
28 Matters Arising  

Minute 16 Minutes 20/06/18 – A comment was made about the practice of 
some applicants submitting late/new/additional information during appeals to 
the Planning Inspector; the Panel was advised that concerns over this 
practice had been included in the Local Planning Authority’s response to 
consultation on the Planning Appeals process. Additionally, Members noted 
comments about the impact of this practice on the planning application 
process as it made responding/commenting on applications difficult for local 
communities and decision makers. The Chair requested that these comments 
be referred to the Development Management Team for action. 

 
Minute 18 Revised National Planning Policy Framework– A request for a copy 
National Guidance on Affordable Housing targets was noted. 

 
Minute 19 Housing Land Supply – Members noted the intention for a report to 
be presented to the November 2018 Panel meeting on the latest update on 
the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) and the housing 
delivery test. Members also noted that a session on Neighbourhood Planning 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th November, 2018 

 

for Non-Parish Councils would be hosted at Leeds Civic Hall on 20th October 
2018. 

 
29 Housing Needs - Changes to Household Projections and Government 
 Methodology/Guidance  

The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report on changes to National 
Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG), sub-national projections and the 
Government’s approach to calculating housing needs via a standard 
methodology, all of which provided relevant context to the housing 
requirement for Leeds as set out in the Core Strategy Selective Review 
(CSSR) which had been submitted for examination on 9th August 2018. 

 
The Planning Strategy Team Leader introduced the report, noting that 
housing projections published by the Office of National Statistics (ONS) on 
20th September 2018 had shown a 32% fall in the projection for Leeds, in the 
context of a 25% fall nationally. It was reported that the Government had 
advised that the September figures should be disregarded, with new ONS 
figures and further consultation on a revised methodology anticipated by the 
end of the year.  

 
It was also reported that the revised NPPG provided more detail on the 
revised National Planning Policy Framework; and the clarity provided supports 
the locally driven approach of Leeds’ Core Strategy:  

 standard methodology figure is a minimum need figure  

 standard methodology is not mandatory and LPAs can use an alternative 
approach 

 higher housing requirement figures may be used – if they are evidenced by a 
growth strategy or a deal with the government or if past rates of growth can 
justify it  

 where an authority can demonstrate an alternative which is higher than the 
standard methodology, that approach should be considered sound by an 
Inspector as it will have exceeded the minimum starting point 

 
Discussions covered the following matters: 

 Recognised the impact of the changes on plan making nationwide   

 Noted the CSSR submission draft included a housing requirement of 3,247 
dwellings per year (51,952 over the 16 year plan period) based on 2014 
SHMAA evidence. However, using the 2016 standard methodology; the 
projection would be lower and start at 28,000 homes.  

 The need for the Council to consider the implications of the changes on the 
policies within the submitted CSSR 

 That support remained for the local approach adopted and evidenced by 
Leeds to the housing target figure supported by the work undertaken through 
the SHLAA 

 Commitment to ensure that future housing growth is based on the right 
evidence at the right time 

 
In conclusion the Chair commented that it would be impracticable to review 
every Plan/Strategy each time statistics were refreshed, however he noted the 
new Government advice that Plans should be reviewed every 5 years. The 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th November, 2018 

 

Panel also discussed the timing of the CSSR process whilst the Government 
advice was under review; acknowledging the pressure the Local Planning 
Authority was under from developers seeking to progress applications. 
Members supported the timely conclusion of the process, which may involve 
additional meetings.  
RESOLVED – To note the changing national policy position and changing 
evidential base for calculating housing requirements as set out in the 
submitted report and the contents of the discussions. 

 
30 Site Allocations Plan Update  

Further to minute 17 of the meeting held 11th September 2018, the Panel 
considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which provided an update 
on the progress of the Site Allocations Plan (SAP).  

 
The Group Manager, Policy and Plans, introduced the report and highlighted 
the contents of a post-hearing note received from the SAP Inspector providing 
interim views on Leeds’ approach to Broad Locations/green belt:  

- The Inspector agreed with the proposed Plan period and Leeds’ approach to 
remove fewer sites from the Green Belt 

- The Inspector did not agree that the Broad Locations approach was 
necessary and had invited the Authority to remove them from the Plan. 

 
One further issue was highlighted – the Inspector suggested that 
modifications based on the post-hearing note should be made to the initial 
draft SAP, not the modified SAP submitted for Inspection which included 
Broad Locations. In response, officers were currently undertaking work to 
achieve the modifications to the initial draft SAP, including the requested 
sustainability appraisal on conversion of rural land/green space in the east of 
the City, with the intention that the modifications would be submitted to the 
Inspector in November. 

 
At that stage, the Inspector will consider whether any further modifications 
should be made to the SAP; and if necessary, indicate any sites that she 
considers are not sound and request the Authority seeks alternative sites from 
within the same Housing Market Characteristic Area. Executive Board will 
then consider and approve all modifications be subject to consultation after 
which, the Inspectors final report will be issued and presented to full Council 
with a recommendation to adopt the SAP. 

 
Members discussed the following: 

 The timescale for each stage of the process and likely implementation, 
recognising the need for possible additional meetings to ensure the SAP 
process progressed at speed. 

 Any parts of the SAP not identified for modification by the Inspector would 
carry weight at appeals the Authority defends or any planning applications to 
be determined during the SAP process. 

 Noted the SAP Inspector had also been appointed for the separate CSSR 
inspection process and would be familiar with Leeds – with likely CSSR 
hearings to be held in February 2019. 

 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th November, 2018 

 

Members sought assurance that consultation would be undertaken should the 
Inspector identify sites to be removed from the SAP and seek alternatives. It 
was noted that there would be no public consultation on the modifications 
submitted by the Council at that stage, but that consultation with Members 
would be carried out and then all main modifications recommended by the 
Inspector would be subject to statutory consultation. It was noted that the 
Chief Planning Officer, in conjunction with the Executive Member for 
Regeneration, Transport and Planning did have delegated powers to approve 
modifications which would assist the speed of the SAP process. The Panel 
was advised that at this stage in the process, the Inspector had not required 
the Authority to revisit any of the sites put forward in the SAP; rather to revisit 
the use of the Broad Locations approach and repackage the sites accordingly.  

 
A request that any future communication from the SAP Inspector setting out 
any modifications or view of the SAP be shared with Panel Members was 
noted for action. 

 
In conclusion the Chair reiterated that the Department had the resources 
necessary to respond swiftly to future communications from the Inspector and 
that relevant officers; the Chair and Executive Member were committed to the 
SAP and aware of the need to respond in a timely fashion with the Panel 
where necessary. Additionally he thanked officers for the work undertaken so 
far; and thanked members of the Panel for their collective approach to the 
SAP  
RESOLVED –  

a) To note the Inspectors initial views on the Site Allocations Plan. 
b) To request that any future communication from the SAP Inspector setting out 

any modifications or view of the SAP be shared with Panel Members. 
 
31 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

RESOLVED –To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 13th 
November 2018 at 1.30 pm. 


